
  

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Hunter, Rowley, D Taylor, Vassie, Wann and 
Musson 
 

Date: Monday, 9 September 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 
2019. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 6 September 2019. Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
Committee. To register to speak please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if sound recorded, 
this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the 
meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

4. ICT Strategy Update Report - E-Democracy  (Pages 9 - 26) 
 

The attached annex is an update on City of York Council’s ICT 
Strategy and E-democracy capability. 

5. Update Report on implementation of recommendations from 
previously completed scrutiny reviews  (Pages 27 - 46) 
 

This report provides Members with their first update on the 
implementation of the approved recommendations arising from 
three scrutiny reviews completed by the Customer and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Management Committee during the previous 
administration.  
 

6. Report of the Chair of the Economy and Place Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

This report provides Members with a six-monthly update on the 
work of the Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Schedule of Petitions  (Pages 51 - 60) 
 

This report provides Members with details of new petitions received 
to date, together with those considered by the Executive or relevant 
Executive Member/Officer since the last report to the Committee. 
 

8. Work Plan 2019/20  (Pages 61 - 64) 
 

To consider the Draft Work Plan for 2019-20.  
 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Democratic Services  
Tel:(01904) 551088 
E-mail: democratic.services@york.gov.uk  

 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

 
 

 
 

mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk


 

 



 

City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 8 July 2019 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Rowley, Vassie, Wann, 
Musson, Baker (Substitute for Councillor D 
Taylor) and Pearson (Substitute for Councillor 
Hunter) 

Apologies Councillors Hunter and D Taylor 

 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point, members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 

12. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 

10  June 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as an accurate record, subject to the following 
amendment.  

 
Page 3, Bullet 4 – There had been a dramatic 
reduction in the Home to School Transport Budget, 
in part due to reassigning some of it to the dedicated 
schools grant.  

 
13. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mr Mendus, resident and Independent Member of Audit & 
Governance Committee, spoke on Agenda Item 5 – Attendance 
& wellbeing and Agenda Item 6 – Section 106 Agreements 
Update Report. He expressed his concern that non-financial 
S106 agreements were still not being published on Open Data. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

He hoped that the Committee would continue to push t
[...]
ether this was the 
best way to tackle Food Poverty and no other issues such 
as social isolation and other forms of poverty;  

 It was hard to separate out the various reasons people 
access food aid;  

 There was a need to look at the sustainability of current 
provision of food aid and not just preventative measures;  

 The very nature of some community cafes was that they 
were universal and by trying to separate out users it may 
put some customers off attending; and  

 Concern over holiday hunger and what short term 
measures could be put in place to address this.  

 
Officers confirmed that they could assist with data on those 
accessing various forms of support and enable Members to 
measure the impact of Universal Credit on Food Poverty.  
 
Resolved: That Members:  
 

 note the contents of the report;  
 

 recommend that an Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee 
be set up to take this work forward (2 x Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee Members [Rowley and Fenton], 1 x 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee Member [TBC] and one Children, 
Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee Member [TBC])  

 recommend that the review focus on the 
following:  
 

I. Identifying indicators and measures for 
York to monitor the impact of food poverty 

Page 6



 

II. Identifying areas of best practice within 
these activities 

III. Identifying opportunities to coordinate 
activities to increase impact and undertake 
an assessment of current service provision 
and sustainability  

IV. Identifying opportunities to target activities 
at the lowest income households to more 
effectively prevent food poverty 

 
Reason:     To inform Members of opportunities to help tackle 

food poverty. 
 

18. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Draft Work Plan for 2019-20. 
 
The Chair gave the Committee an update on a meeting held 
between Scrutiny Committee Chairs on how scrutiny may 
operate moving forward. It was felt that the Finance & 
Performance Monitor Report did not need to be received 
quarterly.  
 
Resolved:  That the draft work plan be approved, subject to the 

following amendments: 
 

 That the Finance & Performance Monitor would 
be sent quarterly via email and would be received 
by the Committee on a 6 monthly basis. This 
would be removed from the work plan for 
September and March.  

 
Reason:     To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place.  
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.10 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

9 September 2019 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 

 

ICT Strategy Update Report – E-Democracy 

 

Summary 

1. The attached annex is an update on City of York Council’s ICT Strategy 
and E-democracy capability. 

Background 

2. At the meeting of the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee in June 2019, Members requested that a report 
be produced on the potential use of IT and video conferencing solutions. 
The suggestion was that this may help with engagement at public 
meetings and enable residents and Members alike to actively participate 
in public meetings when it was not possible for them to be present. 

3. It was noted at the meeting that reports on this topic had been brought to 
this committee in the past. In July 2015 a report on the ‘Expansion of 
Local Democracy using Digital Means’ and in 2016 a task group was set 
up and reported on ‘E-Democracy’. 
 
Consultation 

4. There was no consultation necessary in the production of this report.  
 

Options 

5. Members can:  

a. Highlight further areas for investigation by officers 

b. Decide to initiate a Scrutiny Review into this topic and request a 
scoping report 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

c. Decide not to take this issue further at this time 

Council Plan 

6. N/A 
 
Implications 

7. There are no known Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, ICT 
or other implications associated with the recommendations in this report. 

Risk Management 
 
8. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no 

known risks associated with this report. 
 
Recommendations 
 

9. Members are asked to note the content of this report and associated 
annex and agree the next steps from the options above. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Council is providing the most appropriate 
and up to date technology to support engagement in democratic 
processes. 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel, 
Head of Democratic Services. 
Tel: 01904 551030 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 

  

Report Approved  Date 29/08/2019 

     

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 

Annex A – E-Democracy Presentation Slides  

Page 10

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk
mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk


E Democracy Update
Pauline Stuchfield (Customer & Digital Services)

Claire Foale (Communications)

Roy Grant  (ICT)

Annex A 

P
age 11



Working together to improve and make a difference

Resident engagement objectives

• Build resident trust through regular (planned) authentic engagement

• Build resident confidence by embedding an open engagement process 

across different levels of local democracy

• Provide opportunity for positive resident engagement in our development 

plans

• Demonstrate we are a “listening” council through open conversations with 

‘you said, we did’ engagement activities

• Through improved trust and confidence, engage residents in active 

citizenship, celebrating community involvement and harnessing resident 

power

P
age 12



Working together to improve and make a difference

E Democracy Landscape
• Digital democ
[...]
l 

Government Information Unit paper – “public outrage at councillors ‘voting from the 

comfort of their armchairs’, potential abuse,” but says that embracing video links could help 

attract “more younger, female and BAME councillors and those with caring responsibilities, 

who are being indirectly discriminated against and deterred by these ‘attendance in person’ 

restrictions.”

Birmingham Post, Page: 24

P
age 26



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

9 September 2019 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 

 

Implementation of recommendations from previously completed 
scrutiny reviews 

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with their first update on the 
implementation of the approved recommendations arising from three 
scrutiny reviews completed by the Customer and Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC) during the previous 
administration. 

2. Members are asked to sign off all recommendations considered to be 
fully implemented and are asked to agree whether they wish to receive 
further updates in six months’ time on any outstanding 
recommendations. 

 Background 

3. During the previous administration Members of the Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee undertook a 
number of scrutiny reviews including: 

 Scrutiny Operations and Functions  

 Financial Inclusion 

 Single Use Plastics 

4. All three Scrutiny Reviews were considered by Executive at their meeting 
in March 2019 and in each instance the recommendations from the 
reviews were approved. In addition, recommendations from the Scrutiny 
Operations and Functions Scrutiny Review which required changes to 
the Constitution were approved by Full Council in March 2019. 

Page 27 Agenda Item 5



 

 
Scrutiny Operations and Functions Scrutiny Review  

5. In June 2018 CSMC considered an update report on the implementation 
of changes to the Council’s scrutiny function resulting fro
[...]
y choose to sign off any individual recommendation where 
implementation has now been completed and can: 

Page 29



 

a. Request further updates and the attendance of the relevant officer at 
a further meeting to clarify any outstanding recommendations 

b. Agree no further updates are required. 

Analysis  

18. There is no analysis in this report.  
 
Council Plan 

19. The three Scrutiny Review outlined in this report are linked to Focus on 
Frontline Services and A Council That Listens to Residents and A 
Prosperous City for All  - elements of the then Council Plan for  2015-19. 
 
Implications 

20. There are no known Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, ICT 
or other implications associated with the recommendations in this report. 
Implications arising from the three scrutiny reviews are detailed in the 
Final Reports. 

Risk Management 
 
21. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no 

known risks associated with this report. Risks associated with the review 
recommendations are included in the Final Reports. 
 
Conclusions 
 

22. There are no conclusions in this report. 
 
Recommendations 
 

23. Members are asked to note the content of this report and: 
 
1) Sign off recommendations from the three reviews that have been fully 

implemented 

2) Agree whether further updates are required in 6 months’ time  

Reason: To raise awareness of those recommendations which are still to 
be fully implemented. 

Page 30



 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel, 
Head of Democratic Services. 
Tel: 01904 551030 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 

  

Report Approved  Date 6/08/2019 

     

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Scrutiny Operations and Functions Final Report  

http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Scr
[...]
ea would be helpful. 

viii. That the Executive’s Forward Plan be used to 
guide scrutiny as a matter of course and help 
inform its own work planning. 

At a recent meeting of Scrutiny Chairs/Vice-Chairs, it 
was agreed to attach relevant extracts of the Forward 
Plan to the Scrutiny Committee Work Plan item on the 
agenda for public meetings.  

ix. That Directorate priorities are shared with the 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the relevant scrutiny 
committees and that regular meetings take place 
between these members and the relevant Chief 
Officers in order to help inform the business of 
their Committees. 

The Head of Civic & Democratic Services, acting as 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer, has contacted all Corporate 
Directors to explain what was required further to this 
recommendation and recommendation xiv below. 

P
age 34



ANNEX 1 

x. That scrutiny committee meetings are held 
monthly. 

Monthly meetings have now been embedded within 
the calendar of meetings.  Resources will, however, 
need to be reviewed as a result of the increase in 
workload for Democratic Services, arising from these 
extra scrutiny meetings, an additional Scrutiny 
Committee (with monthly meetings) and an additional 
Executive Member.  

xi. That scrutiny committees be aware of relevant 
opportunities to scrutinise the activities of 
external bodies providing public services 
affecting the city and its residents (Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee already actively 
performing this role given its statutory 
obligations). 

Scrutiny Officers, Chairs of Committees and 
supporting Chief Officers will need to monitor 
opportunities for engagement with external 
organisations. It is suggested that the reinstated 
meeting of Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs could be 
used to provide a forum for ongoing consideration of 
any such opportunities. 

xii. That the Pre-Decision Call-In process be 
removed from the Constitution. 

This has been done.  Both Members and Senior 
Officers are aware th
[...]
       
          

Six-monthly Update Report by the Chair of the Economy and Place 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

The Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee have met twice 

since the beginning of the new administration. 

In June the Members were given an introduction to Scrutiny and the 

roles of Scrutiny Members. They were then given a briefing by the 

Assistant Director for Transport, Highways and Environment and the 

Assistant Director for Planning and Public Protection on the priorities of 

the Economy and Place Directorate that relate to the remit of this 

Committee. Members were also invited to suggest potential items for the 

work plan going forward. 

In July the Committee welcomed the Executive Member for Economy 

and Strategic Planning and the Executive Member for Transport who 

informed the Committee of their challenges and priorities for the coming 

year. Members also received the annual report from the Executive 

Director of York Business Improvement District and the bi-annual report 

from the Managing Director of Make it York who outlined the progress of 

the two organisations over the past year and their ambitions going 

forward. 

In September the Committee will again hear from the Executive Member 

for Economy and Strategic Planning and will welcome the Executive 

Member for Environment. They will also receive a bi-annual update 

report on City of York Council’s Flood Defences Action Plan. In addition 

Members will continue their discussion on work plan items for the year 

and among the suggestions to be prioritised are:  

1. High value jobs. How York has performed in recent years and 

whether we can make the most of the developments at York Central 

to ensure growth of high-skilled jobs and growth of high-skilled jobs 

in the green sector. 

 

Page 47 Agenda Item 6



2. Work around an inclusive economy in York: 

 

 Pay in work poverty; 

 Gender pay gap; 

 Apprenticeships and skills – how we use apprenti
[...]
 ensure scrutiny of the actions taken in 
relation to petitions received either by Members or Officers.  
 
Background 

 
2. Following agreement of the above petitions process, Members of the 

former Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee (CSMC) had been considering a full schedule of petitions 
received at each meeting, commenting on actions taken by the 
Executive Member or Officer, or awaiting decisions to be taken at future 
Executive Member Decision Sessions. 

 
3. However, in order to simplify this process Members agreed, at their 

June 2015 meeting, that the petitions annex should in future be 
provided in a reduced format in order to make the information relevant 
and manageable. At that meeting it was agreed that future petitions 
reports should include an annex of current petitions and agreed actions, 
but only following consideration of the petitions by the Executive or 
relevant Executive Member or Officer. 

4. This was agreed, in the knowledge that the full petitions schedule was 
publicly available on the Council’s website and that it was updated and 
republished after each meeting of the Committee.  
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&
path=0 

Page 51 Agenda Item 7

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&path=0
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&path=0


 

 
Current Petitions Update 

 
5. A copy of the reduced petitions schedule is now attached at Annex A of 

the report which provides a list of new petitions received to date together 
with details of those considered by the Executive or relevant Executive 
Member/Officer since the last report to the Committee in June. Further 
information relating to petitions which have been considered by the 
Executive Members/Officers since the last meeting are set out below: 
 
Petition Number:  
 
114. Green Waste Collection for East Mount Road.  
 
This was presented by Councillor Kramm at Ful
[...]
ideration of their petition, including any 
further action Members may decide to take. 

 

       Consultation 
 
9. All Groups were consulted on the process of considering more 

appropriate ways in which the Council deal with and respond to petitions, 
resulting in the current process. Relevant Directorates are involved and 
have been consulted on the handling of the petitions outlined in Annex A. 
 
Implications 
 

10. There are no known legal, financial, human resources or other 
implications directly associated with the recommendations in this report.  
However, depending upon what, if any, further actions Members agree to 
there may, of course, be specific implications for resources which would 
need to be addressed. 
 
Risk Management 
 

11. There are no known risk implications associated with the 
recommendations in this report. Members should, however, assess the 
reputational risk by ensuring appropriate and detailed consideration is 
given to petitions from the public.     
 

Page 53



 

 Recommendations 

12. Members are asked to consider the petitions received on the attached 
Schedule at Annex A and as further outlined in this report, and agree an 
appropriate course of action in each case. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its requirements in relation 

to petitions. 
  

Contact Details: 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 
 

Dawn Steel, 
Head of Democratic Services. 
Tel: 01904 551030 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 

 

Report Approved  Date 
 

230/08/2019 
 

Wards Affected: All  

 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: 
  
Annex A – Extract from schedule of petitions received and action taken to 
date  
 
 

Page 54

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk
mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk


Petitions Schedule – updated following CSMC,  10 June 2019 ANNEX A  

Petition Details  Petition Type No of 
Signatures 

(Approx) 

Responsible 
Offi
[...]
re Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

2. Schedule of Petitions 

3. Work Plan 

 

Pre-decision report on Financial Inclusion policy 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 ICT Strategy Update Report - E-Democracy
	Scrutiny 2019 edemocracy update v2

	5 Update Report on implementation of recommendations from previously completed scrutiny reviews
	Annex 1 - Implementation -  Scrutiny Operations and Functions Scrutiny Review
	Annex 2 - Financial Inclusion Implementation (2)
	Annex 3 - Single Use Plastics implementation jdg

	6 Report of the Chair of the Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee
	7 Schedule of Petitions
	Annex A - Petitions Schedule Sep 2019

	8 Work Plan 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 9 September 2019 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Hunter, Rowley, D Taylor, 
Vassie, Wann and Musson 

  

 
19. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 

20. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 

8 July 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
an accurate record. 

 
21. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

22. ICT Strategy Update Report - E-Democracy  
 
Members considered a report and annex that updated them on 
City of York Council’s (CYC) ICT Strategy and E-democracy 
capability. 
 
The Assistant Director of Customer Services and Digital gave 
an update and confirmed that Officers were continuing to 
develop the Council’s digital engagement options to provide 
residents with various routes to access services online. She 
highlighted the online statistics around website usage, 
webcasting and modgov. It was noted that within this particular 
financial year resident digital engagement had significantly 



increased due to the launch of new online services and the 
introduction of MyAccount.   
 
The Head of Communications informed Members that following 
the purchase of a new software licence, consultation and 
engagement with residents online could take place in a variety 
of ways. It was noted that the Regional Adoption Agency had 
hosted a successful live question and answer session on 
Facebook and a selection of ward committees were now piloting 
online question and answer sessions at their meetings.   
 
In answer to Members questions regarding public engagement 
Officers stated that: 

 residents could manage council tax and benefit services from 
MyAccount as well as report on environmental issues. More 
services would be made available through MyAccount in the 
future, including all of street and waste services and council 
tax eBilling.  

 they were engaging with sector partners to tackle digital 
inclusion and would always provide residents with various 
options to contact the Council.  

 they would list any abbreviations used in future reports and 
would consider the professional jargon used. 

 they would investigate CYC’s website search engine 
function, particularly when trying to locate information on 
Councillors and democracy. 

 
Members discussed Councillor digital engagement for current 
and prospective Members and the potential use of IT and video 
conferencing solutions to allow them to actively participate in 
public meetings when it was not possible to attend. Officers 
confirmed that the technology was available but that more 
engagement with all Councillors was required to identify their 
requirements and how the different interaction options would be 
managed in a meeting.   
 
Members discussed CYC’s website and it was noted that:  

 new Councillors should receive a more detailed overview of 
the digital options and tools available to them. 

 the current reporting tool for Members could be simplified. 
 
Members considered the options put forward in the report and 
were pleased to note that digital services had grown allowing 
residents the option to have a digital relationship with the 
Council. 



 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the content of the report and the associated 
annex be noted. 

ii. That an E-Democracy update report be received in 
six months’ time. 

iii. That options to progress Councillor digital 
engagement be delegated to Officers for 
consideration, in conjunction with the Chair and that 
any further information be reported back to the 
Committee in due course and potentially as part of 
the above 6 monthly update. 

iv. That the web team investigate CYC’s website 
search engine function, particularly when trying to 
locate information on Councillors and democracy. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the Council was providing the most 

appropriate and up to date technology to support 
engagement in democratic processes. 

 
23. Update Report on Implementation Of Recommendations 

From Previously Completed Scrutiny Reviews  
 
This report provides Members with their first update on the 
implementation of the approved recommendations arising from 
three scrutiny reviews, (Scrutiny Operations and Functions, 
Financial Inclusion, Single Use Plastics) completed by the 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee (CSMC) during the previous administration. 

 
Members were asked to consider all recommendations from the 
three reviews and to sign off any they agreed were now fully 
implemented and were also asked to agree whether they 
wished to receive further updates in six months’ time on any 
outstanding recommendations.  
 
Members agreed to sign off most recommendations within 
Scrutiny Operations and Functions (Annex 1 to the report) and 
Financial Inclusion (Annex 2 to the report) and made the 
following comments on those recommendations: 
 
Scrutiny Operations and Functions  

 vii) and xi) To be considered at the Scrutiny Chairs and 
Vice-Chairs meeting.  



 x)  To be signed off but monitored due to overstretched 
resources.  

 xiii)  To remain outstanding as the necessary work was 
still being progressed. 

 
Financial Inclusion  

 ii), x) and xi) To remain outstanding as the necessary work 
was still being progressed. 

 
Single Use Plastics (Annex 3 to the report) 
The Chair of Climate Change and Policy Scrutiny Committee 
raised some issues regarding the  single use plastics review, 
which had been undertaken prior to the formation of the new 
Climate Change Scrutiny Committee.  As a result, it was agreed 
that it would be appropriate to refer these recommendations to 
the Climate Change and Policy Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration. 

 
Resolved:  

i. That the content of the report be noted.  
ii. That the recommendations from the Scrutiny 

Operations and Functions and Financial Inclusion 
Scrutiny Reviews, that have been fully implemented, 
be signed off subject to the comments above. 

iii. That the Single-Use Plastics Scrutiny Review 
recommendations be referred to  the Climate 
Change and Policy Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration. 

iv. That a further update on the outstanding 
recommendations in relation to the Scrutiny 
Operations and Financial Inclusion reviews be 
received in 6 months’ time. 

 
Reason:  To raise awareness of those recommendations 

which are still to be fully implemented. 
 

24. Report of The Chair of the Economy and Place Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Members considered a report that provided them with a six-
monthly update on the work of the Economy and Place Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 



The Chair of the Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee gave an update and confirmed the Committee had 
received: 

 Briefings from various Officers on the priorities of the 
Economy and Place Directorate;  

 An update from the Managing Director of Make it York;  

 An annual report from the Executive Director of York 
Business Improvement District; 

 Reports from the Executive Member for Transport and the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning.  

 
Members noted that the Committee were continuing to consider 
work plan items and possible scrutiny topics and the Executive 
Member answered questions regarding influencing the growth of 
high-skilled jobs in the city and how they would prioritise and 
deliver their scrutiny review topics to enable a positive impact.  
 
Members discussed the challenges when selecting a shortlist of 
scrutiny topics and it was noted that CSMC could be used to 
facilitate topics that did not fit easily into the scope of a single 
Scrutiny Committee. The option to include regional partners, 
external services or other Councils in a scrutiny review was 
discussed and although this could be considered on a case by 
case basis, Members agreed it was important to ensure a 
review would deliver tangible outcomes. 
 
Members thanked the Chair of the Economy and Place Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee for his update. 
 
Resolved:  That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To give the Committee updated on the work of the 

Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

25. Schedule of Petitions  
 
Members considered a report providing them with details of new 
petitions received to date, together with those considered by the 
Executive or relevant Executive Member/Officer since the last 
report to the Committee.  
 
Members considered the current petitions report process and 
felt that current methodology might be worth reviewing  to 
ensure the Committee received the petitions they would expect 
to monitor and review. 



 
Resolved:   

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. That the current report process for petitions be 

considered by the Head of Civic, Democratic & 
Scrutiny Services, in conjunction with the Chair, to 
examine options for reviewing the petitions currently 
reported to the Committee. 

 
Reason:     To ensure the Committee carries out its 

requirements in relation to petitions. 

 
26. Work Plan 2019/20  

 
Members considered the Draft Work Plan for 2019-20. 
 
The Chair invited Members to consider any possible scrutiny 
review topics and it was suggested that due to some under 
achieving finance and performance indicators within major 
projects, a report to clarify how large contracts were corporately 
managed would help Members to assess whether this matter 
warranted further review. 
 
In terms of wider work planning, the Chair confirmed that:  

 CMSC could consider the corporate element within topics 
that spanned across all scrutiny committees or any specific 
elements that related directly to the CSMC function. 

 He planned to discuss with the Head of HR, initially, matters 
relating to the wellness and wellbeing of staff and the new 
absence reporting system.  

 He was keen to measure the outcomes of motions agreed at 
Council and the impact of any scrutiny review 
recommendations that had been implemented from 2009 and 
would discuss how this could be effected with the Head of 
Civic, Democratic & Scrutiny Services. 

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were informed that the 
Assistant Director of Customer Services and Digital was now 
the Chief Officer assigned as ‘lead officer’ to this Committee. 

 
 Resolved:  That the draft work plan be approved, subject to the 

  following additions:  

 A Corporate Project Management Process 
overview report.  



 An update on the wellness and wellbeing of staff 
and the new absence reporting system. 

 
Reason:     To ensure that the Committee had a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.52 pm]. 


